
 
 

 
 

County Hall 
Rhadyr 

Usk 
NP15 1GA 

 
Friday, 9 September 2016 

 

Notice of meeting: 
 

Standards Committee 
 

Monday, 19th September, 2016 at 9.30 am, 
The Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA 

 

AGENDA 
 

Item No Item Pages 
 

1.   Apologies for absence. 

 
 

2.   Declarations of interest. 

 
 

3.   To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting. 

 
1 - 2 

4.   Ombudsman's Annual Report and Annual Letter. 

 
3 - 88 

5.   Whole Authority Annual Complaints Report 2015/16. 

 
89 - 114 

6.   Protocol for Self Regulation of Member Conduct. 

 
115 - 120 

7.   To note the time and date of the next meeting as Monday 28th November 
2016 at 9.30am. 

 

 

 
Paul Matthews 

 
Chief Executive  

 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
CYNGOR SIR FYNWY 

 

THE CONSTITUTION OF THE COMMITTEE IS AS FOLLOWS: 
 
Independent Representatives: Mrs P Reeves, Mr T.Auld, Mr.G.Powell, Mr. G. Preece, Mr. 
M. Sutton 
 
County Councillors: D. Edwards 

D. Evans 
P. Jordan 

 
Community Representative: Mrs I. Cameron 
 

 
Public Information 

 
Access to paper copies of agendas and reports 
A copy of this agenda and relevant reports can be made available to members of the public 
attending a meeting by requesting a copy from Democratic Services on 01633 644219. Please 
note that we must receive 24 hours notice prior to the meeting in order to provide you with a hard 
copy of this agenda.  
 
Watch this meeting online 
This meeting can be viewed online either live or following the meeting by visiting 
www.monmouthshire.gov.uk or by visiting our Youtube page by searching MonmouthshireCC. 
 
Welsh Language 
The Council welcomes contributions from members of the public through the medium of Welsh or 
English.  We respectfully ask that you provide us with adequate notice to accommodate your 
needs. 

 

http://www.monmouthshire.gov.uk/


 

Aims and Values of Monmouthshire County Council 
 
Sustainable and Resilient Communities 
 
Outcomes we are working towards 
 
Nobody Is Left Behind  

 Older people are able to live their good life  

 People have access to appropriate and affordable housing  

 People have good access and mobility  

 
People Are Confident, Capable and Involved  

 People’s lives are not affected by alcohol and drug misuse  

 Families are supported  

 People feel safe  

 
Our County Thrives  

 Business and enterprise 

 People have access to practical and flexible learning  

 People protect and enhance the environment 

 
Our priorities 
 

 Schools 

 Protection of vulnerable people 

 Supporting Business and Job Creation 

 Maintaining locally accessible services 

 
Our Values 
 

 Openness: we aspire to be open and honest to develop trusting relationships. 

 Fairness: we aspire to provide fair choice, opportunities and experiences and become an 

organisation built on mutual respect. 

 Flexibility: we aspire to be flexible in our thinking and action to become an effective and 

efficient organisation. 

 Teamwork: we aspire to work together to share our successes and failures by building on 

our strengths and supporting one another to achieve our goals.  

 



This page is intentionally left blank



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Standards Committee held 
at County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Monday, 20th June, 2016 at 10.30 am 

 
 
 
 

PRESENT:  
 

Mrs. P. Reeves (Chair) 
 
County Councillors: D. Edwards 
 
INDEPENDENT REPRESENTATIVES: 
 
Mr. T. Auld, Mr. M. Sutton and Mr G. Preece 
 
COMMUNITY REPRESENTATIVE 
 
Mrs. I. Cameron 
 

 

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
Robert Tranter Head of Legal Services & Monitoring Officer 
Nicola Perry Senior Democracy Officer 

 

APOLOGIES: 
 

Councillors D. Evans and P. Jordan 
 
 
1. Declarations of Interest  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
2. To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 14th March 2016 were agreed as an accurate record and 
signed by the Chair. 
 
3. Adjudication Panel for Wales Report  

 
We received a report in order to advise members of the Standards Committee of a recent 
decision of the Adjudication Panel for Wales in respect of Councillor Paul Cawley of Magor with 
Undy Community Council. 
 
Members were asked to note the contents of the report and the attached decision report of the 
Adjudication Panel for Wales found at appendix 1 to the report. 
 
During discussion we noted the following points: 
 
It was useful to see how the Adjudication Panel operates, and important for the panel to hear 
such cases to ensure public confidence.  The decision report was considered a good case 
study, and useful exercise for future training requirements 
 
We noted that the Adjudication Panel could suspend for a period of up to twelve months, and 
also disqualify a member for up to five years. 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Standards Committee held 
at County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Monday, 20th June, 2016 at 10.30 am 

 
We were assured that Councillor Cawley had received training, even though there had been a 
clear breach of the Code of Conduct, and a lack of understanding of the fundamental nature of 
the Code. 
 
The Adjudication Panel had emphasised that Councillor Cawley had declared an interest in the 
private part of the meeting, rather than a declaration in the public meeting, again demonstrating 
a misunderstanding of the Code.  We noted that it is Members personal responsibility to follow 
the Code of Conduct. 
 
It was recommended that attention of County Councillors and Community Councillors be drawn 
to the decision made by the Adjudication Panel, being that after hearing representations from 
Cllr Cawley and the Ombudsman, the Case Tribunal decided to suspend Cllr Cawley from 
acting as a member of the Magor with Undy Community Council for a period of 3 months.  Cllr 
Cawley did not appeal the decision. 
 
4. Code of Conduct Guidance  

 
The Monitoring Officer presented two reports in order to advise members of the Standards 
Committee of the latest draft guidance produced by the Public Services Ombudsman for Wales 
(“the Ombudsman”) to help elected members in their understanding of the Code of Conduct for 
Members. 
 
Members were recommended to note the contents of the draft guidance. 
 
The guidance has been produced to take account of the recent amendments to the Code of 
Conduct that were reported to the last meeting of Standards Committee and adopted by the 
council on 12th May 2016.  Members received two versions of the guidance, one for county 
councils and the other for town and community councils.  
 
The guidance documents were considered useful and very readable, using helpful examples to 
explain definitions and terms in the Code. 
 
We were advised that both copies could be accessed via the intranet.  A copy would be emailed 
to 43 elected members, and Town and Community clerks would also be made aware of the 
guidance. 
 
It was agreed that the issue of the guidance is timely with the run up to the next election, 
ensuring members are fully aware of the Code of Conduct. 
 
5. To note the time and date of the next meeting as Monday 19th September 2016 at 9.30  

 
We agreed the date and time of the next meeting as Monday 19th September 2016 at 9.30am. 
 
 

The meeting ended at 11.20 am  
 

 

Page 2



 

 

 

 

 

 

1. PURPOSE:  

 

To make Standards Committee members aware of the contents of the Annual Report 

and Annual Letter for 2015/16 of the Public Services Ombudsman for Wales (PSOW). 

 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS:  

 

To note the contents of the Annual Report and Annual Letter. 

 

3. KEY ISSUES:  

 

A copy of the tenth Annual Report of the PSOW is attached to the report at appendix 1. The 

report is extremely comprehensive, with one of the headlines being that for only the second time 

in 

Minutes of the meeting


MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Pwyllgor safonau held 
at The Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Dydd Llun, 19eg 

Medi, 2016 at 9.30 am 
 

 
 
 

PRESENT:  
 

County Councillors: D. Edwards, D. Evans and P. Jordan 
 

 

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
Robert Tranter Head of Legal Services & Monitoring Officer 
Nicola Perry Senior Democracy Officer 

 

APOLOGIES: 
 

Councillors  
 
 
1. Datganiadau o Fuddiant  

 
Doedd dim datganiadau o fuddiant. 
 
2. Cadarnhau cofnodion y cyfarfod blaenorol  

 
Cadarnhawyd cofnodion y cyfarfod a gynhaliwyd ar 20fed Mehefin 2016 fel cofnod cywir ac fe’u 
llofnodwyd gan y Cadeirydd. 
 
3. Adroddiad Blynyddol a Llythyr Blynyddol yr Ombwdsman.  

 
Fe gyflwynwyd Adroddiad Blynyddol a Llythyr Blynyddol 2015/16 yr Ombwdsmon i’r pwyllgor 
gan Bennaeth y Gwasanaethau Cyfreithiol a’r Swyddog Monitro. 
 
Wrth wneud hynny, fe nodwyd bod yr adroddiad manwl yn darparu cymarebau defnyddiol gyda 
chynghorau eraill yng Nghymru, ynghyd â Chynghorau Trefi a Chymunedau.   
 
Nododd aelodau bod nifer y cwynion wedi gostwng, gan eithrio’r GIG, ac roedd hyn yn arwydd 
da i gynghorau. Roedd nifer y cwynion yn ymwneud â’r Cod Ymddygiad hefyd wedi gostwng 
blwyddyn ar ôl blwyddyn, ac eithrio Cynghorau’r Cymunedau ble roedd cwynion yn erbyn 
aelodau wedi cynyddu 48%.  Fe nodom na fod gan fwyafrif y Cynghorau Trefi a Chymunedau 
god mewnol er mwyn datrys y mân gwynion ‘aelod ar aelod’. 
 
Roedd y Llythyr Blynyddol yn darparu amlinelliad o’r cwynion, a honiadau Cod Ymddygiad ar 
gyfer Cyngor Sir Fynwy. Nodwyd fod Cyngor Sir Fynwy yn is na chyfartaledd awdurdodau lleol 
Cymru o ran nifer y cwynion, ac fe awgrymwyd mai gwall teipio oedd y ffigurau a nodwyd yn y 
llythyr blynyddol. 
 
Fe longyfarchwyd Cynghorwyr Cyngor Sir Fynwy gan y Cadeirydd am ddilyn y Cod Ymddygiad 
a oedd wedi cael ei brofi gan y nifer isel o gwynion. 
 
Canmolwyd y Swyddog Monitro gan y Cadeirydd am y cyngor a hyfforddiant a ddarparwyd i 
Aelodau. 
 
Cyfeiriodd aelod o’r pwyllgor at dudalen 17 o’r adroddiad a chwestiynodd a oedd unrhyw un o’r 
achosion wedi cael eu cyfeirio at Bwyllgor Safonau arall. Mewn ymateb i hyn fe glywsom na fod 



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Pwyllgor safonau held 
at The Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Dydd Llun, 19eg 

Medi, 2016 at 9.30 am 
 

y swyddog yn ymwybodol o unrhyw achlysuron o hyn o fewn Ardal Gwent Fwyaf. Fe gytunodd i 
ofyn y cwestiwn yn un o gyfarfodydd Swyddogion Monitro Cymru-gyfan yn y dyfodol. 
 
Fe ofynnodd aelod am wybodaeth o ran yr hyfforddiant cyffredinol sydd ar gael ar gyfer 
Cynghorau Cymunedol. Fe glywsom, yn gyffredinol, bod Clercod Cymunedol yn cysylltu â’r 
Swyddog Monitro i ofyn am hyfforddiant i aelodau, a bod hyn fel arfer yn cyd-fynd â chyflwyno 
aelodau newydd. Tynnwyd sylw at y ffaith y byddai sesiynau hyfforddiant pellach yn digwydd i 
gyd-fynd ag etholiadau 2017. Byddai unrhyw wybodaeth am yr hyfforddiant yn cael ei rannu 
gyda’r Clercod Cymunedol. 
 
Fe benderfynodd y Pwyllgor nodi’r adroddiad. 
 
4. Adroddiad Cwynion Blynyddol Awdurdod Cyfan 2015/16.  

 
Fe gyflwynodd Pennaeth y Gwasanaethau Cyfreithiol a’r Swyddog Monitro Adroddiad Cwynion 
Blynyddol yr Awdurdod Cyfan 2015/16, a oedd wedi cael ei baratoi gan y Rheolwr Cysylltiadau 
Cwsmeriaid. 
 
Nododd aelodau bod yr adroddiad wedi’i rannu’n gwynion, sylwadau a chanmoliaeth. Yn 
gadarnhaol, mae’r cyngor wedi derbyn llai o gwynion a mwy o ganmoliaeth eleni o’i gymharu â’r 
ddwy flynedd blaenorol.  
 
Holodd aelod a oeddem yn gallu amcangyfrif y gost o ymateb i geisiadau Rhyddid Gwybodaeth. 
Esboniwyd, pan fod disgwyl y byddai cais Rhyddid Gwybodaeth yn cymryd dros 20 awr o amser 
swyddog, y gellir gwrthod y cais. Nid oedd y cyfanswm yn hysbys. Os nad oedd aelod o’r 
cyhoedd yn fodlon gyda’r ateb, gallent fynd at y Comisiynydd Gwybodaeth. Mae gwefan y 
Comisiynydd Gwybodaeth yn darparu cyfarwyddyd a gwybodaeth ddefnyddiol. 
 
Mewn ymateb i gais i gymharu ceisiadau Rhyddid Gwybodaeth o’r wasg a’r cyhoedd, cawsom 
eich cyfeirio at dudalen 13 o’r adroddiad, sy’n nodi’r ffigurau fel a ganlyn: 
 
Masnachol 39% 
Y wasg – heblaw am bapurau lleol 17% 
Ymgyrchydd 15% 
Trigolyn Lleol 11% 
Ymchwilwyr gwleidyddol 10% 
Y wasg - lleol 2% 
Popeth arall 6% 
 
Cyfeiriodd aelod at gŵyn a dderbyniwyd gan etholwr, a’r canlyniad anfoddhaol. Fe gytunodd y 
Swyddog Monitro i drafod hyn ymhellach yn dilyn y cyfarfod. 
 
Fe benderfynom nodi’r adroddiad. 
 
 
5. Protocol ar gyfer Hunan-reoleiddio Ymddygiad Aelodau.  

 
Fe dderbyniom adroddiad er mwyn diweddaru aelodau’r Pwyllgor Safonau ar ddefnydd y 
Protocol ar gyfer Hunan-reoleiddio Ymddygiad Aelodau. 
 
Mae’r Ombwdsmon yn rhoi llawer o bwyslais ar sicrhau bod y protocolau hyn yn eu lle mewn 
cynghorau er mwyn datrys mân gwynion ‘aelod ar aelod’. 
 



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Pwyllgor safonau held 
at The Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Dydd Llun, 19eg 

Medi, 2016 at 9.30 am 
 

Mae’r protocol hwn wedi bod yn ei le ers 2013 ac yn ymwneud â’r system grŵp o fewn y cyngor. 
Nododd aelodau mai rôl aelodau’r Pwyllgor Safonau o fewn y protocol yw cefnogi a chynghori 
Arweinwyr Grŵp. Cwestiynwyd beth fyddai’r protocol pe byddai’r mater yn cynnwys Arweinydd 
Grŵp. Cynghorydd y Swyddog Monitro y gallai hynny ddynodi difrifoldeb y toriad honedig ac y 
dylid cyfeirio’r mater at yr Ombwdsmon, neu efallai byddai dirprwy arweinydd y grŵp perthnasol 
yn gallu ymdrin â’r mater. O dan y Cod Ymddygiad, dylid rhoi gwybod i’r Swyddog Monitro am 
unrhyw honiadau o doriadau, ac fel gellir ei datrys o dan y protocol os yw o natur lefel isel. 
 
Fe benderfynom nodi’r adroddiad. 
 
6. Nodi amser a dyddiad y cyfarfod nesaf fel Dydd Llun 28 Tachwedd, 2016 am 9.30am.  

 
Fe gynghorwyd y Pwyllgor gan y Swyddog Monitro bod hyfforddiant ar y gweill gyda Chyngor 
Tref Cil-y-Coed. Hefyd, y byddai’n mynychu cyfarfod gyda Swyddogion Monitro Cymreig eraill 
yn Llandrindod. 
 
Mynegodd aelodau’r pwyllgor eu diolch a’u dymuniadau gorau i’r Cadeirydd, gan mai dyma 
fyddai ei chyfarfod olaf. 
 
Fe nodom y byddai hysbysebion yn cael eu gosod ar gyfer y swyddi gweigion ar y Pwyllgor 
Safonau. Byddai panel cyfweld, yn cynnwys Arweinwyr Grŵp a’r Uchel Siryf, yn cael ei sefydlu, 
a fyddai’n gwneud argymhellion i’r Cyngor, a fyddai wedyn yn penodi i’r Pwyllgor Safonau. 
 
Fe nodom ddyddiad ac amser y cyfarfod nesaf, sef dydd Llun 28ain o Dachwedd 2016 am 
9.30am. 
 
 

The meeting ended at 10.30 am  
 

 


